

No. 02-311

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN WIGGINS,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS R. CORCORAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, MARYLAND
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION
AND THE NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA B. KEMLER
108 N. ALFRED ST.
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
(703) 684-8000

LARRY ALLEN NATHANS
BENNETT & NATHANS LLP
210 E. LEXINGTON ST., STE 301
BALTIMORE, MD 21202
(410) 783-0272

DAVID A. REISER
Counsel of Record
ELEANOR H. SMITH
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 THE FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE
 WIGGINS’ BACKGROUND WAS
 UNREASONABLE AND INCOMPATIBLE
 WITH THE DUTIES OF COUNSEL IN
 A CAPITAL CASE 10

 A. A Strong Defense Does Not
 Excuse Failure to Investigate
 Mitigating Information 13

 B. The Mitigating Evidence of
 Petitioner’s Background Was Not
 Incompatible With a Challenge to
 Death Eligibility as a Principal 16

 C. The Decision to Forego Mitigating
 Evidence to Retry Guilt Was
 Unreasonable 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	16
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1843 (2002).....	17
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	17
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	17
<i>Edmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	15
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	14
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	3, 14
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5 th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	9
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8, 14
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Tichnell</i> , 306 Md. 428 (1986)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1989)	15
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 324 Md. 551 (1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....*passim*

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280
(1976)..... 8

STATUTES

Md. Code Ann. Art. 27 § 413(k)(2) (1989) 4

Md. Code Ann. Art. 27 § 412(f)(1) (1989)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Standards for
Criminal Justice: The Defense Function,
4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980)..... 4

American Bar Association, Guides for the
Appointment and Performance of Counsel
in Death Penalty Cases (Feb. 1989)..... 4, 10

Anthony Amsterdam, Trial Manual for the
Defense of Criminal Cases (1989)..... 11

Judicial Conference, Committee on Defender
Services, Subcommittee on the Costs of Capital
Representation, Federal Death Penalty Cases:
Recommendations Concerning the Cost and
Quality of Representation (May 1998)..... 11-12

Report to the Governor's Commission on
The Death Penalty: An Analysis of Capital
Punishment in Maryland: 1978 to 1993
(1993)..... 4
